

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

—v.—

INDYMAC MBS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SHAREHOLDER AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES J. SABELLA
Counsel of Record
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 722-8500
jsabella@gelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Shareholder and Consumer
Attorneys*

December 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHETHER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> APPLIES TO STATUTES OF REPOSE IS AN ISSUE OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO SHAREHOLDERS	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 83-cv-4639(A), 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18834 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 1986).....	15
<i>Alessandro v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 409 A.2d 347 (Pa. 1979).....	7
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Tierra Corp. v. City of West Jordan</i> , 840 P.2d 757 (Utah 1992).....	7
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009).....	7
<i>Arnold v. Dirrim</i> , 398 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979).....	7
<i>Bergquist v. Int’l Realty, Ltd.</i> , 537 P.2d 553 (Or. 1975).....	7
<i>Blakeney v. Kassel</i> , 1991 Tenn. App. LEXIS 394 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 30, 1991).....	7
<i>Campbell v. New Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 423 A.2d 900 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1980).....	6
<i>Chardon v. Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	14
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>First Baptist Church of Citronelle v. Citronelle- Mobile Gathering, Inc.</i> , 409 So. 2d 727 (Ala. 1982).....	6

<i>Grant v. Austin Bridge Constr. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	11
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	4
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Occidental Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Int'l Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7, 14
<i>Levi v. University of Hawaii</i> , 679 P.2d 129 (Haw. 1984).....	6
<i>Lucas v. Pioneer, Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1977).....	7
<i>Nolan v. Sea Airmotive, Inc.</i> , 627 P.2d 1035 (Alaska 1981).....	6
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holding, Inc. v. Heyman</i> , 277 B.R. 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Pope v. Intermountain Gas Co.</i> , 646 P.2d 988 (Idaho 1982).....	6-7

<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 883 P.2d 522 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Steinberg v. Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 371 N.E.2d 634 (Ill. 1977).....	7
<i>Stuart v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9-10
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	4
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	12
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>rev'd</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	10, 15
<i>Warren Consol. Sch. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 508 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Yollin v. Holland Am. Cruises, Inc.</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 873 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77a.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	2, 10
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kathleen L. Cerveney, Note: <i>Limitation Tolling When Class Status Is Denied: Chardon v. Fumero Soto and Alice in Wonderland</i> , 60 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 686, 704 (1985).....	6
7B C. Wright & A. Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1795 (3d ed.).....	5
